sation and mileage as is allowed to the county board of supervisors, but no such board shall be paid for more than three days' sitting in any one year.

Penalty.

SECTION 5. If any assessor shall refuse or neglect to perform any of the duties which are required of him by the provisions of this act, without just cause therefor, he shall, for each offense, forfeit to the county a sum of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, to be recovered before any court having jurisdiction thereof.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 7, 1865.

## CHAPTER 847.

[Published May 24, 1866.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal and expenditure of the drainage fund income in the county of Monroe.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When fund to be

SECTION 1. That portion of the interest of the drainage fund income which shall hereafter become due or now belongs to the counties of Monroe and Juneau, shall be paid over to the county treasurers of said counties at the same time with the money due to said counties, respectively, from the school fund income for each year.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the county treas-

Apportionment.

urers of said counties, immediately upon the receipt of the said drainage money, to apportion the same among the several towns of said counties, in proportion to the number of acres of swamp and overflowed lands in each of said towns; and they shall immediately give notice in writing to the town clerk of each town in said counties, of the amount apportioned to his town; and the town clerk of each such town shall thereupon file in his office such statement of the apportionment, and notify the town board of supervisors of his town that such apportionment has been made, and of the amount thereof.

SECTION 8. That said money when apportioned as How money to be aforesaid, shall be under the control of the town board of supervisors of each such town, respectively, and shall be expended under their direction in the drainage and reclamation of the swamp and overflowed lands in their respective towns, and in building roads and bridges when they shall deem it necessary, over or through the same. The town board is hereby authorized to draw and issue orders on the county treasurer Orders on county in the same manner and form in which they are authorized to draw and issue orders on the town treasurer, to the amount of the drainage fund in his hands: provided, that the said board shall issue orders only for the payment of labor actually done or material furnished for the purposes designated in this section.

SECTION 4. The town board of each town in said Reports of town counties shall, on the second day of the annual session boards. of the county boards of supervisors of said counties, make a full and complete report to the said county boards of the receipts and disbursements of the said drainage fund apportioned to their respective towns.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts which con-Repeal. travene the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1865.

## CHAPTER 348.

[Published May 24, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorise Nicholas Bowman to keep and maintain a ferry across the Chippewa river, in this state.

(See supplement to local laws.)